

16-2165

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

FRANKLIN ARIAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GUTMAN, MINTZ, BAKER & SONNENFELDT, PC and 1700 DEVELOPMENT CO.
(1500), INC.

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Mary McLeod

General Counsel

John R. Coleman

Deputy General Counsel

Nandan M. Joshi

Christopher Deal

Counsel

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street NW

Washington, D.C. 20552

(202) 435-9582

christopher.deal@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE BUREAU	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Facts and Procedural Background.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. Misrepresentations by Collectors That Would Discourage the Least Sophisticated Consumer from Asserting a Legal Right Violate the FDCPA.....	16
II. Technical Compliance with State Procedural Requirements Does Not Permit a Collector to File a Baseless Pleading to Restrain and Collect Exempt Funds	26
A. Filing a Baseless Pleading to Freeze and Attempt to Recover Exempt Funds Is Unfair and Unconscionable under the FDCPA	26
B. The Availability of a State Law Remedy Does Not Preclude Relief under the FDCPA.....	30
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alibrandi v. Fin. Outsourcing Servs., Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.3d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993)	16, 25
<i>Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 711 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Currier v. First Resolution Inv. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>DiMatteo v. Sweeney, Gallo, Reich & Bolz, L.L.P.</i> , 619 F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Eades v. Kennedy, PC Law Offices</i> , 799 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Easterling v. Collecto, Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012)	13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Fox v. Citicorp Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Gabriele v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing</i> , 503 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2012)	14, 15, 21, 22, 23
<i>Goldman v. Cohen</i> , 445 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	3
<i>Hemmingsen v. Messerli & Kramer, P.A.</i> , 674 F.3d 814 (8th Cir. 2012)	3, 29

Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA,
559 U.S. 573 (2010) 2

Kropelnicki v. Siegel,
290 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2002) 23

Lee v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone LLP,
601 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2010) 30

Lockhart v. United States,
546 U.S. 142 (2005)..... 4

Lox v. CDA, Ltd.,
689 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2012) 22

Marquez v. Weinstein, Pinson & Riley, P.S.,
____ F.3d _____, 2016 WL 4651403 (7th Cir. Sept. 7, 2016) 24, 25

McCullough v. Johnson, Rodenburg & Lauinger, LLC,
637 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011) 28

McMillan v. Collection Prof'ls, Inc.,
455 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2006) 26

Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, L.L.P.,
321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003) 25

Muha v. Encore Receivable Mgmt., Inc.,
558 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2009) 19

Philips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC,
736 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 29

Pipiles v. Credit Bureau of Lockport, Inc.,
886 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1989) 26

Powell v. Palisades Acquisition XVI, LLC,
782 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2014) 22

Powers v. Credit Mgmt. Servs. Inc.,
776 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2015)..... 24

Romea v. Heiberger & Assocs.,
163 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1998) 31, 32

Russell v. Equifax A.R.S.,
74 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1996)16, 18

Tourgeman v. Collins Fin. Servs., Inc.,
755 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2014) 16, 23

United States v. Banco Cafetero Panama,
797 F.2d 1154 (2d Cir. 1986) 7

Wallace v. Wash. Mut. Bank, F.A.,
683 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2012) 23

Washington State Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler,
537 U.S. 371 (2003) 4

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5493(g)1

15 U.S.C. § 1692(e)..... 2, 17, 30

15 U.S.C. § 1692b 3

15 U.S.C. § 1692c..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 1692d 3

15 U.S.C. § 1692e3, 10, 13, 16, 17, 22, 26, 30

15 U.S.C. § 1692f 3, 10, 11, 27, 28, 30

15 U.S. C.§ 1692f(6) 27

15 U.S.C. § 1692g	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692h	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692i	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692n	4, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1692o	4, 31
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(b)(6)	1
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(c)	1
15 U.S.C. § 1692l(d)	1
42 U.S.C. § 407(a)	4
2008 N.Y. Laws Ch. 575	5
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5205(l)	5
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5222-a(b)(1)	5
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5222-a(b)(3)	5
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5222-a(c)(1)	6
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5222-a(c)(3)	6
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5222-a(c)(4)	6, 7, 11
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5222-a(d)	6, 7
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5222-a(h)	31
Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874 (1977)	2, 3
Pub. L. No. 99-361, 100 Stat. 768 (1986)	3

Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)1

Rules

12 C.F.R. pt. 1006 4

12 C.F.R. pt. 212..... 5

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)1

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 7

CFPB, *Semi-Annual Report of the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: January 1 – June 30, 2012* (2012) 19

CFPB, *Small Business Review Panel for Debt Collector and Debt Buyer Rulemaking: Outline of Proposals under Consideration and Alternatives Considered* (2016) 24, 25

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Repairing a Broken System: Protecting Consumers in Debt Collection Litigation and Arbitration* (2010) 24, 25

H.R. Rep. No. 99-405 (1985) 3

N.Y. State Senate Introducer’s Mem. in Supp., Bill No. S6203 (2008) 5

Office for Older Americans, CFPB, *A Snapshot of Debt Collection Complaints Submitted by Older Consumers* (2014) 1, 2, 28

Office for Older Americans, CFPB, *Issue Brief: Social Security Claiming Age and Retirement Security* (2015) 27, 28

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 202..... 7

S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977)..... 26
